WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
Zoning Hearing Board
Agenda
Thursday, April 25, 2019
7:30 P.M.
CALL TO ORDER
NEW BUSINESS
HEARINGS
1. Ryan and Katherine Dixon
Address: 1263 Memory Ln.
Request: Relief from §325-9.C(2), §325-9.C(3), §325-9.C(6), §325-9.C(8)(a) & (b), §325106.A(1) & (2), and §325-107.A of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance
(“Zoning”) to allow the construction of a garage and covered porch as additions to an
existing non-conforming residence.
2. GMX Real Estate Group, LLC
Address: 215 N. Pottstown Pk.
Request: Relief from §325-13.C(2), §325-13.C(5)(a), §325-13.C(5)(c), §325-13.C(5)(d),
§325-13.C(8)(a), §325-98.B(1)(a), §325-101.C, and §325-107.A of the West Whiteland
Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow the construction of a 4,000 sq.ft.
commercial building with a freestanding sign.
3. Reedman Toll - Subaru of Exton
Address: 421 W. Lincoln Hwy.
Request: Relief from §325-95.A(1) and §325-95.C(5) of the West Whiteland Township
Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow three (3) wall-mounted signs on the south side of
the existing building.
ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: May 30, 2019

MEMORANDUM
DATE: March 29, 2019
TO: Zoning Hearing Board
Ryan and Katherine Dixon
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Board appeal of Ryan and
Katherine Dixon
Relief requested from various area and bulk
limits to allow construction of additions to an
existing residence.
APPLICANT:

SITE ADDRESS:
TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:

Ryan and Katherine Dixon
1263 Memory La.
West Chester, PA 19380
1263 Memory La.
West Chester, PA 19380
41-8-151.6
R-1, Residential

REQUEST: Relief from §325-9.C(2), §325-9.C(3), §325-9.C(6), §3259.C(8)(a) & (b), §325-106.A(1) & (2), and §325-107.A of the
West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to
allow the construction of a garage and covered porch as
additions to an existing non-conforming residence.
HEARING DATE:

April 25, 2019

The plan provided by the Applicant and attached here is drawn to scale. Although not sealed
by a professional engineer or land surveyor, Staff has coordinated with the Applicant to assure
that the data shown regarding the proposed improvements are accurate. The information on
the attached Zoning Chart is based on both Applicant and Staff information and is correct in
the determination of the Zoning Officer.
The Zoning Officer has determined that the project as shown requires relief from the
following Zoning provisions:
§325-9.C(2) – The maximum permitted building coverage is 10% of the developable lot area.
The proposed addition will increase the building coverage from 7.6% to 13.3%.
§325-9.C(3) – The maximum permitted impervious coverage is 15% of the developable lot
area.
The proposed addition will increase the impervious coverage from 17.3% to 21.0%.

§325-9.C(6) – The minimum required front yard setback is 75 feet.
While the area proposed for the covered porch is already an impervious concrete
pad, putting a roof over it results in it becoming part of the “building” and
therefore subject to the setback requirement. The structure is already nonconforming in this aspect with a setback of only 35 feet, but roofing the porch
reduces this further to 27 feet.
§325-9.C(8)(a) – The minimum required side yard setback is 20 feet.
The proposed addition will reduce the setback from the north side lot line from 44.4
feet to 12.9 feet. The existing setback from the south lot line is a non-conforming
17.3 feet, but this project will not worsen this non-conformity.
§325-10.C(8)(b) – The minimum aggregate side yard setback (i.e., the sum of both sides) is 45
feet.
The proposed addition will reduce the total side yard distance from 61.7 feet to
30.2 feet.
§325-106.A(1) – Non-conforming structures may be enlarged, but by no more than 50% of the
floor area; also, no aspect of non-conformity may be made worse, and the addition must
comply with all area and bulk standards.
The existing house is non-conforming regarding impervious cover and the setbacks
from the front and south side lot lines. Although no figures on floor area have been
provided, it appears that the new garage, porch, and second floor will more than
double the existing floor area. The project will worsen the existing non-conformities
regarding impervious coverage and front yard setback. It will also result in additional
non-conformities regarding building coverage and side yard setbacks, both
individually (the north side) and in the aggregate.
§325-106.A(2) – Any addition to a non-conforming structure must comply with the area and bulk
standards for the applicable zoning district.
The proposed garage violates both the front and side yard setback requirements; it
will also result in a violation of the building coverage limit. Covering the front porch
violates the front yard setback requirement.
§325-107.A – Development on a non-conforming lot may not violate any of the applicable area
and bulk requirements.
The project violates the front and side yard setback requirements and creates a
violation of the building coverage limit.

Background
The subject property is in a residential neighborhood along the east side of Memory Ln. across
from the intersection with Sunset Ln. The lot is nearly level, with a slight downward slope from
north to south. There are no regulated steep slopes or FEMA-designated floodplain areas. The
lot is similar to many others in the neighborhood.
The Applicant is proposing to construct a two-car garage attached to the north side of the
existing house, a second floor, and a roof over an existing concrete pad to create a covered
porch. The driveway will be reconfigured to serve the new garage.
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Zoning Hearing Board criteria for review of variance applications (§325-118.A thru F of the
Zoning)
A. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that the unnecessary hardship is due to such
conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of
this Chapter in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
This property is one of many nearly identical lots in this part of the Township. It is
essentially rectangular with no significant environmental constraints. In reviewing
our files, we find that this lot was created and developed when the 1957 Zoning
Ordinance was in effect. That Ordinance required a minimum lot size of 20,000
sq.ft. and a minimum front yard setback of 30 feet for lots in this neighborhood; we
suspect that the required road right-of-way was less than the current 25 feet from
centerline. This lot therefore meets the standard of being legally non-conforming.
Under the current R-1 designation, the entire home is now within the required front
yard setback, so any addition to the footprint of the home would – at the very least
– violate that setback requirement. Since the current required yards and coverage
limits are based upon a minimum lot size more than double the size of this property,
these standards are far more restrictive upon this lot than they would be upon a
compliant 1-acre lot. The Board should determine whether these factors constitute
a hardship within the meaning of this section.
B. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this Chapter and that
the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the
property.
The property is already developed, although not in compliance with the current
Zoning. As noted above, the placement of the existing house on the lot is such that
any expansion of the footprint violates the front yard setback. Placing the garage
within the building envelope would require it to be detached and placed in back of
the house, thereby requiring a longer driveway and worsening the non-conformity
regarding the impervious cover limit. It appears that a one-car garage could comply
with the side yard setback and reduce the scope of the violations of the building and
impervious cover limits, but this would also impact the design of the second floor.
The Board should determine the feasibility of redesigning the project to be more
nearly compliant with the Zoning or if the project as shown constitutes a “reasonable
use” of the lot to the extent that relief is warranted.
C. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant.
Should the Board determine that the lot size and/or the placement of the house on
the lot constitute hardship(s), we note that the Applicant neither created the lot nor
built the original house.
D. That the variance, if authorized, will neither alter the essential character of the
neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently
impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the
public welfare.
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The subject lot is part of a community of similar properties, all developed with
single-family homes. The Applicant has provided photographs showing nearby
homes that have been enlarged in a manner similar to what they are proposing. The
Board should determine if this is sufficient to demonstrate that the proposed
improvements will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. Staff
cannot determine any way in which the proposed improvements would impair the
appropriate use of any nearby property or be detrimental to the public welfare.
E. That in the case where the property in part or totally is located within the regulatory floodway the granting of a variance will not increase the base flood elevation.
There are no FEMA-designated floodways or any other special flood hazard areas on
the property; this is a moot issue.
F. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief
and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. In granting any
variance, the hearing board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.
As stated above, no Zoning-compliant expansion of the existing building footprint is
possible. However, the scope of the requested relief could be reduced by
eliminating the proposed front porch, reducing the existing rear patio, and/or
making the garage smaller, although this last will affect the second-floor expansion
as well as the overall functionality of the addition. The Board may wish to review
these possibilities with the Applicant. Staff cannot identify any way in which the
project as proposed would adversely impact any neighboring property, but the Board
may wish to confirm this in the course of testimony.
Attachments
1. Zoning Chart for 1263 Memory Ln.
2. Plans dated 10.15.18
3. Renderings of the proposed addition.
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Zoning Chart for 1263 Memory Ln.
Zoning District: R-1, Residential
Request: Relief from §325-9.C(2), §325-9.C(3), §325-9.C(6), and §325-9.C(8)(a) & (b) to allow
the addition of a 754 sq.ft. garage addition on the north side and a 304 sq.ft. enclosed porch
on the west side of an existing residence. Since this will worsen the existing non-conforming
aspects, relief is also required from §325-106.A(1) & (2); relief is required from §325-107.A to
allow non-conforming improvements on a non-conforming lot.
The data shown below are based upon information provided by the Applicant, supplemented
with information from Chester County and confirmed by site inspection by Staff. Nonconforming aspects are shown in italicized bold-faced type.

Zoning Data:
R-1 District

Required
43,560 sq.ft.1
(1.00 ac.)
10% max.

Existing

Proposed

Lot Width at Street Line

100 ft. min.

18,429 sq.ft.
(0.42 ac.)
1,396 sq.ft.
(7.6%)
3,180 sq.ft.
(17.3%)
104 ft.

Lot Width at Building Line

125 ft. min.

105 ft.

No change

Front Yard

75 ft. min.

35 ft.

27 ft.

Rear Yard

40 ft. min.

No change
12.9 ft. (N)
No change (S)
30.2 ft.
<35 ft.

Lot Size
Building Coverage
Total Impervious Coverage

15% max.

Side Yard Aggregate

45 ft. min.

107 ft.
44.4 ft. (N)
17.3 ft. (S)
61.7 ft.

Building Height

35 ft. max.

<35 ft.

Side Yard

20 ft. min.

No change
2,454 sq.ft.2
(13.3%)
3,866 sq.ft.
(21.0%)
No change

1

Developable acreage, which excludes the areas of rights-of-way, easements, floodplains, wetlands, and
slopes in excess of 25% from the gross acreage.
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Proposed garage addition (754 sq.ft.) plus proposed covered porch (304 sq.ft.).

52’
16’
Driveway
9’ 8”

7’

Existing Shed
10’ x 14’

12’-4”
35’

7’
Existing Shed
10’ x 14’

12’-4”

35’

101 Commerce Drive
Exton, Pennsylvania 19341

West Whiteland

Tel: (610) 363-9525
www.westwhiteland.org

March 29, 2019
Received Application in Zoning Office: March 15, 2019

APPLICANT:

Ryan and Katherine Dixon
1263 Memory Ln.
West Chester, PA 19380

Premises:

1263 Memory Ln.
West Chester, PA 19380

RE:

NOTICE OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE

Dear Applicant:
Your petition for an appeal to the West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board has been
accepted. A hearing regarding a variance application seeking relief from §325-9.((2), §3259.((3), §325-9.((6), §325-9.C(8)(a) & (b), §325-106.A(1) & (2) and §325-107.A of the West
Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance ("Zoning") to allow the construction of a garage and
covered porch as additions to an existing non-conforming residence. The hearing has been
scheduled for 7:30 pm on Thursday, April 25, 2019, at the Township Building, located at
101 Commerce Drive, Exton, PA, 19341. Enclosed is public notice information and procedures
you will need to conduct before your hearing:
-

Legal Notice: We will be sending this notice to the Daily Local News to advertise for two
consecutive week prior to the hearing date (per the MPC).

-

Window Placard: This placard will need to be placed in your window or on the premises
of your property, April 18th , 7 days prior to the hearing date.

-

List of Property Owners within 300 ft.: You will need to send written notices to all
property owners within 300 hundred feet of the property that is subject of the application.
These notices must be received no later than 2 weeks (April 11th ) before the hearing.
Mailing of Notices - Please send two letters to each address - one by certified mail and
one by regular mail. You will need to present receipts of these notices as part of the
hearing. If the receipts are not present at the hearing the hearing will not be able to take
place.
Memorandum from Zoning Officer: This letter gives an overview of the variances
requested from the zoning ordinance.
Also enclosed are guidelines explaining the requirements and procedure for your hearing.
You must comply with the requirements set forth on the information sheet. Please pay

LEGAL NOTICE
The West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on Thursday, April
25, 2019 at 7:30 pm in the West Whiteland Township Building at 101 Commerce Dr., Exton, PA 19341
to hear the appeal of Ryan and Katherine Dixon for relief from the West Whiteland Township Zoning
Ordinance in order to allow for the construction of a garage and covered porch as additions to an
existing non-conforming residence at 1263 Memory Ln. West Chester, PA in the R-1 Residenital zoning
district. The applicant is seeking relief from the following section of the Zoning Ordinance:
§325-9.C(2) – The maximum permitted building coverage is 10% of the developable lot area.
The proposed addition will increase the building coverage from 7.6% to 13.3%.
§325-9.C(3) – The maximum permitted impervious coverage is 15% of the developable lot area.
The proposed addition will increase the impervious coverage from 17.3% to 21.0%.
§325-9.C(6) – The minimum required front yard setback is 75 feet.
While the area proposed for the covered porch is already an impervious concrete pad,
putting a roof over it results in it becoming part of the “building” and therefore subject
to the setback requirement. The structure is already non-conforming in this aspect with
a setback of only 35 feet, but roofing the porch reduces this further to 27 feet.
§325-9.C(8)(a) – The minimum required side yard setback is 20 feet.
The proposed addition will reduce the setback from the north side lot line from 44.4 feet
to 12.9 feet. The existing setback from the south lot line is a non-conforming 17.3 feet,
but this project will not worsen this non-conformity.
§325-10.C(8)(b) – The minimum aggregate side yard setback (i.e., the sum of both sides) is 45 feet.
The proposed addition will reduce the total side yard distance from 61.7 feet to 30.2
feet.
§325-106.A(1) – Non-conforming structures may be enlarged, but by no more than 50% of the floor
area; also, no aspect of non-conformity may be made worse, and the addition must comply
with all area and bulk standards.
The existing house is non-conforming regarding impervious cover and the setbacks from
the front and south side lot lines. Although no figures on floor area have been provided,
it appears that the new garage, porch, and second floor will more than double the
existing floor area. The project will worsen the existing non-conformities regarding
impervious coverage and front yard setback. It will also result in additional nonconformities regarding building coverage and side yard setbacks, both individually (the
north side) and in the aggregate.
§325-106.A(2) – Any addition to a non-conforming structure must comply with the area and bulk
standards for the applicable zoning district.
The proposed garage violates both the front and side yard setback requirements; it will
also result in a violation of the building coverage limit. Covering the front porch violates
the front yard setback requirement.

§325-107.B – Development on a non-conforming lot may not violate any of the applicable area and
bulk requirements.
The project violates the front and side yard setback requirements and creates a violation
of the building coverage limit.
If you require an auxiliary aid, service, or other accommodations to observe or to participate in the
proceedings, please contact Justin Smiley at (610) 363-9525 to determine how we may accommodate
your needs.
John Weller
Zoning Officer
West Whiteland Township

TOWNSHIP of WEST WHITELAND

PUBLIC NOTICE of
ZONING HEARING

APPLICANT: Ryan and Katherine Dixon
PREMISES: 1263 Memory Ln. West Chester, PA 19380

Nature of appeal: Relief from §325-9.C(2), §325-9.C(3), §325-9.C(6), §325-9.C(S)(a) & (b), §325-

106.A(1) & (2) and §325-107.A of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance ("Zoning") to allow
the construction of a garage and covered porch as additions to an existJ.!:1g non-confirming residence.
variances are to exceed the allowed building & impervious coverages a\cNfle reqJMed setbacks.

Date: April 25, 2019

Time: 7:30 p.m.

Authorized:

)� l'..._ ,k I y V
Location: West Whiteland Township Building, 101 Commer� Exton, PA 19341
This sign must be posted in a convenient place easily visible from the principal street prior to the hearing in
accordance with §908(1) of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code (Act 247 of 1968).

MEMORANDUM
DATE: April 5, 2019
TO: Zoning Hearing Board
GMX Real Estate Group Acquisitions, LLC
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Board appeal of GMX Real
Estate Group Acquisitions, LLC
Relief requested from various area and bulk
limits and sign regulations to allow construction
of a 4,000 sq.ft. commercial building with a
freestanding sign.
APPLICANT:

SITE ADDRESS:
TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:

Paul Takacs
GMX Real Estate Group Acquisitions, LLC
3000 Dundee Rd., Ste. 408
Northbrook, IL 60062
215 N. Pottstown Pk.
Exton, PA 19341
41-5-57
TC - Town Center Mixed Use

REQUEST: Relief from §325-13.C(2), §325-13.C(5)(a), §325-13.C(5)(c),
§325-13.C(5)(d), §325-13.C(8)(a), §325-98.B(1)(a), §325101.C, and §325-107.A of the West Whiteland Township
Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow the construction of a
4,000 sq.ft. commercial building with a freestanding sign.
HEARING DATE:

April 25, 2019

The Applicant has provided a plan drawn to scale by an architectural firm. Although not sealed
by a professional engineer or land surveyor, Staff has coordinated with the Applicant to assure
that the data shown regarding the proposed improvements are accurate. The information on
the attached Zoning Chart is based on both Applicant and Staff information and is correct in
the determination of the Zoning Officer.
The Zoning Officer has determined that the project as shown requires relief from the
following Zoning provisions:
§325-13.C(2) – The maximum permitted impervious coverage is 70% of the net lot area.
The existing development on the property complies with this limit; the
development proposed will increase the proportion of impervious cover to 72%.

§325-13.C(5)(a) – Buildings and parking areas shall be set back at least 25 feet from the PA
Route 100 right-of-way.
The proposed parking area along the south side of the lot is set back 11 feet from
the PA Route 100 right-of-way.
§325-13.C(5)(c) – Parking areas must be set back at least 10 feet from property lines where
the adjoining property is in the Town Center zoning district.
The proposed parking area along the south side of the lot is set back 7½ feet from
the property line.
§325-13.C(5)(d) – Buildings must be setback at least 25 from property lines where the
adjoining property is in the Town Center zoning district.
The proposed building is set back 15 feet from the north and east property lines.
§325-13.C(8)(a) – Buildings shall be set back from all private cartways, drive aisles, and parking
areas by at least 15 feet.
The west side of the proposed building is set back 6 feet from a parking area; the
south side of the proposed building is set back 5½ feet from a drive aisle.
§325-98.B(1)(a) – One freestanding identification sign is permitted for lots with at least 300 feet
of frontage on a public street.
The plan shows a new freestanding sign near the southwest corner of the lot; the lot
has 150 feet of frontage on a public street.
§325-101.C – A non-conforming sign may only be replaced by sign that complies with the
provisions of the sign regulations.
There is an existing non-conforming sign on the property, which the Applicant
proposes to replace with a sign that will not conform with §325-98.B(1)(a).
§325-107.A – Non-conforming lots must be developed in compliance with all applicable area and
bulk standards.
The proposed development will not comply with §325-13.C(2), §325-13.C(5)(a),
§325-13.C(5)(c), §325-13.C(5)(d), and §325-13.C(8)(a).

Background
The subject property is currently the site of an Eastcoast gas station. Development includes a
small commercial building, a shed, the canopy over the gas pumps, site lighting, and a
freestanding sign. The Applicant is proposing to remove all of the existing structures and to
construct a 4,000 sq.ft. single-tenant commercial building and parking; the plan provided with
the application also features a new freestanding monument sign.
Since the property is in the Town Center zoning district, §325-13.D of the Zoning requires that
the new building comply with the Town Center architectural design standards. The Applicant
has provided elevations of the proposed building, and the Zoning Officer has determined that
the design as shown complies with these standards.
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Zoning Hearing Board criteria for review of variance applications (§325-118.A thru F of the
Zoning)
A. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that the unnecessary hardship is due to such
conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of
this Chapter in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
The subject lot is a nearly level rectangular site along the east side of PA Route 100
(N. Pottstown Pk.) adjacent to the Hanover apartment building now under
construction. The property has been an Eastcoast gas station since 2007, but it was
a gas station under different ownership for many years before that. The lot has a
gross area of 22,500 sq.ft. (0.52 ac.), which includes part of the PA Route 100 rightof-way. The lot area outside of the right-of-way is 17,260 sq.ft. (0.40 ac.). We note
that the minimum gross lot size in this district is 2.00 acs. Since the setback
requirements are based upon what is suitable for a lot almost four times the size of
this one, the setback areas occupy a significantly larger proportion of this lot than
they would on a compliant lot. The Board should determine whether this condition
constitutes a hardship within the meaning of this section. Regarding the sign, we
note that the Zoning does not allow any freestanding sign on this lot due to its
insufficient road frontage.
B. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this Chapter and that
the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the
property.
We note that the existing development on this lot does not fully conform with the
Zoning, and – as stated above – the setback requirements are such that the resulting
building envelope appears to be only about 6,600 sq.ft. Unlike most of our zoning
districts, the TC district has a setback requirement for parking areas, which further
restricts the development potential of the site. It appears that fully compliant
development of this site may be possible, but the Board should consider whether
such development would be reasonable from the perspective of accommodating a
viable commercial use along a major arterial road. The Board should also consider
the reasonableness of the freestanding sign being requested as part of this
application.
C. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant.
Should the Board determine that any of the existing conditions constitute a hardship,
we note that this Applicant did not create this lot, nor were they the original
developer.
D. That the variance, if authorized, will neither alter the essential character of the
neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently
impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the
public welfare.
The subject property is currently surrounded by commercial uses; a 342-unit
apartment building is under construction on an adjacent lot. The property fronts
one of the most heavily traveled roads in the Township. It appears that the proposed
development is consistent with the existing character of this area, and Staff expects
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any commercial use of this size would generate fewer vehicle trips than the existing
gas station use. Staff cannot discern any way in which granting the waivers
requested would impair the use of any adjacent property or be detrimental to the
public welfare.
E. That in the case where the property in part or totally is located within the regulatory floodway the granting of a variance will not increase the base flood elevation.
There are no FEMA-designated floodways or any other special flood hazard areas on
the property; this is a moot issue.
F. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief
and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. In granting any
variance, the hearing board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.
The scope of the requested relief could be reduced if the building were smaller; a
smaller building would also require less parking. The Board should therefore be
satisfied that the building shown is the smallest that can accommodate a viable use.
The Board should also determine the need for a freestanding sign and whether
restricting the Applicant to Zoning-compliant signage (i.e., placed on the building
façade) is unreasonable or undesirable.
Attachments
1. Zoning Chart for 215 N. Pottstown Pk.
2. Plans dated 3.28.19
3. Elevations of the proposed building.
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Zoning Chart for 215 N. Pottstown Pk.
Zoning District: TC Town Center Mixed Use
Request: Relief from §325-13.C(2), §325-13.C(5)(a), §325-13.C(5)(c); §325-13.C(5)(d), §32513.C(8)(a), §325-98.B(1)(a), §325-101.C, and §325-107.A of the West Whiteland Township
Zoning Ordinance to allow the construction of a 4,000 sq.ft. commercial building with a freestanding sign.
The data shown below are based upon information provided by the Applicant, supplemented
with information from Chester County and confirmed by site inspection by Staff. Nonconforming aspects are shown in italicized bold-faced type.

Zoning Data:
TC District

Required

Existing

Proposed

Lot Frontage

250 ft. min.

22,500 sq.ft.
(0.52 ac.)
150 ft.

Lot Width

250 ft. min.

150 ft.

No change

150 ft. min.

115 ft.

No change

Minimum Lot Size1

2.00 acres

Lot Depth2
3

No change
No change

Total Impervious Coverage
Building Setback from PA
Route 100
Parking Setback from PA
Route 100

70% max.

<70%

72.0%

25 ft. min.

14 ft.4

50 ft.

25 ft. min.

25 ft.

11 ft.

Building Setback from Lot
Lines

25 ft. min.

48 ft. (N)4
25 ft. (E)
62 ft. (S)4
4 ft. (N)
11 ft. (S)
<60 ft.

15 ft. (N)
15 ft. (E)
55 ft. (S)
12 ft. (N)
7½ ft. (S)
<60 ft.

Parking Setback from Lot
Lines
Building Height

10 ft. min.
60 ft. max.

1

Gross acreage, which includes rights-of-way, easements, and all environmental constraints that are
excluded from the calculation of “developable acreage.”

2

Measured from Pottstown Pk. right-of-way.

3

Based upon developable acreage, which is 17,260 sq.ft.
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To edge of canopy over gas pumps.
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10' - 6"

15' - 1"

Existing Building

150.00'
10' Parking Setback

Trash
25' Building Setback

22,500 SF
17,260 SF

Impervious Surfaces
(Net of RoW):

72.0%

Parking & Area Schedule 2b2
Gross
Ratio (Per Total Required Spaces
Building Floor Area 1,000 SF)
Parking
Provided
Tenant 1 4000 SF
4.05
17
17
5' - 6"

150.00'

15' - 0"

24' - 0"

18' - 0"

Note:
Parking ratio is 4.5/1000 for retail. This can be modified to 10% off the parking
requirement if within 1,000 SF of a bus stop. Nearest bus stop is 200' southeast along
Pottstown Pike.

N
3' - 0"

18' - 0"
24' - 0"

Monument Sign

15' - 0"
9' - 8 1/2"
25' - 3"

25' Building Setback

25' - 11 1/2"

1' - 11 1/2"

25' Building Setback

10' Parking Setback

9' - 0"

Legal Right-of-Way
Sidewalk Extension

Existing Curb Cut

25' Building Setback

6' - 0"

80'

9' - 0" 7' - 0"

7' - 6"

150.00'

4000 SF

10' Parking Setback

30' - 8"

50'

Tenant 1

Existing Detention

Site Information:
Site Area (Gross):
Site Area (Net of RoW):

Sidewalk Extension

Bus Stop - 200' from
center of site to stop

150.00'
N. Pottstown Pike

0'

03/28/19

Exton Site Plan

20'

50'

JTS

100'

Scheme 2b2
1" = 20'-0"

Architects

N

W

E

SITE

HowellKline
Land Surveying
Boundary / Topographic
Construction / Alta-NSPS

www.HowellKline.com
HowellKline Surveying, LLC

S

1250 Wrights Lane
West Chester, PA 19380
Phone: (610) 918-9004
Fax: (610) 918-900
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LEGAL NOTICE
The West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on Thursday, April
25, 2019 at 7:30 pm in the West Whiteland Township Building at 101 Commerce Dr., Exton, PA 19341
to hear the appeal of GMX Real Estate Group Acquisitions, LLC for relief from the West Whiteland
Township Zoning Ordinance in order to allow for the construction of a 4,000 sq.ft. commercial
building with freestanding sign at 215 N. Pottstown Pk. Exton, PA in the TC – Town Center Zoning
District. The applicant is seeking relief from the following section of the Zoning Ordinance:
§325-13.C(2) – The maximum permitted impervious coverage is 70% of the net lot area.
The existing development on the property complies with this limit; the development
proposed will increase the proportion of impervious cover to 72%.
§325-13.C(5)(a) – Buildings and parking areas shall be set back at least 25 feet from the PA Route 100
right-of-way.
The proposed parking area along the south side of the lot is set back 11 feet from the PA
Route 100 right-of-way.
§325-13.C(5)(c) – Parking areas must be set back at least 10 feet from property lines where the
adjoining property is in the Town Center zoning district.
The proposed parking area along the south side of the lot is set back 7½ feet from the
property line.
§325-13.C(5)(d) – Buildings must be setback at least 25 from property lines where the adjoining
property is in the Town Center zoning district.
The proposed building is set back 15 feet from the north and east property lines.
§325-13.C(8)(a) – Buildings shall be set back from all private cartways, drive aisles, and parking areas
by at least 15 feet.
The west side of the proposed building is set back 6 feet from a parking area; the south
side of the proposed building is set back 5½ feet from a drive aisle.
§325-98.B(1)(a) – One freestanding identification sign is permitted for lots with at least 300 feet of
frontage on a public street.
The plan shows a new freestanding sign near the southwest corner of the lot; the lot has
150 feet of frontage on a public street.
§325-101.C – A non-conforming sign may only be replaced by sign that complies with the provisions of
the sign regulations.
There is an existing non-conforming sign on the property, which the Applicant proposes to
replace with a sign that will not conform with §325-98.B(1)(a).
§325-107.A – Non-conforming lots must be developed in compliance with all applicable area and bulk
standards.
The proposed development will not comply with §325-13.C(2), §325-13.C(5)(a), §32513.C(5)(c), §325-13.C(5)(d), and §325-13.C(8)(a).

If you require an auxiliary aid, service, or other accommodations to observe or to participate in the
proceedings, please contact Justin Smiley at (610) 363-9525 to determine how we may accommodate
your needs.
John Weller
Zoning Officer
West Whiteland Township

UPI
41-5-30.2
41-5-31
41-5-32
41-5-39.1
41-5-57
41-5-57.1
41-5-57.2
41-5-59
41-5-90

Owner 1
WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
BOYLE JOSEPH J JR & REES REGINA
YU SHOU YEE & SIU CHUN
WTC LLC ARD WEST WHITELAND LLC
STERIN ALEXANDER
100 BRENTWOOD ASSOC LP
100 BRENTWOOD ASSOC LP
EXTON COMMUNITY BAPTIST CHURCH
PR EXTON SQUARE PROPERTY LP

Local Address
222 N POTTSTOWN PK
220 N POTTSTOWN PK
216 N POTTSTOWN PK
201 W LINCOLN HW
215 N POTTSTOWN PK
237 N POTTSTOWN PK
219 N POTTSTOWN PK
114 E SWEDESFORD RD
175 N POTTSTOWN PK

Mailing Address 1
101 COMMERCE DR
C/O PEP BOYS ATTN TAX DP
832 COTTONWOOD DR
310 YORKTOWN PLZ
13 POLDER DR
C/O FIRST CAPITAL REALTY INC
C/O FIRST CAPITAL REALTY INC
EXTON PA
C/O PREIT SERVICES LLC

Mailing Address 2
EXTON PA
3111 W ALLEGHENY AVE
MALVERN PA
ELKINS PARK PA
LANGHORNE PA
505 W GERMANTOWN PK SUITE 200
505 W GERMANTOWN PK SUITE 200
EXTON PA
200 S BROAD ST STE 300

Mailing Address 3
PHILADELPHIA PA

PLYMOUTH MEETING PA
PLYMOUTH MEETING PA
PHILADELPHIA PA

Zip Code
19341
19132
19355
19027
19047
19462
19462
19341
19102

MEMORANDUM
DATE: April 5, 2019
TO: Zoning Hearing Board
Roberts Automobile LP d/b/a Reedman Toll –
Subaru of Exton
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Board appeal of Roberts
Automobile LP d/b/a Reedman Toll – Subaru
of Exton
Relief from sign provisions to allow the
installation of a wall-mounted signs.
APPLICANT:

SITE ADDRESS:
TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:

Roberts Automobile, LP d/b/a
Reedman Toll – Subaru of Exton
4620 Street Rd.
Trevose, PA 19053
421 W. Lincoln Hwy.
Exton, PA 19341
41-5-3.4
O/C, Office/Commercial

REQUEST: Relief from §325-95.A(1) and §325-95.C(5) of the West
Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow
three (3) wall-mounted signs on the south side of the existing
building.
HEARING DATE:

April 25, 2019

The Applicant has provided the attached scaled plan showing the sizes and locations of the
proposed signage.
The Zoning Officer has determined that the proposed signage requires relief from the
following Zoning provisions:
§325-95.A(1) – All signs must comply with the provisions of Article XVII of the Zoning.
The proposed signs do not comply with Zoning §325-95.C(5), as described below.
§325-95.C(5) – Only one wall-mounted sign is permitted for each one hundred linear feet of lot
frontage; also, where there are multiple signs, the primary sign must be at least three
times larger than the secondary sign(s).
The Applicant is proposing three signs on the façade of the building facing Lincoln
Hwy. This would be permitted if the lot had 300 feet or more of frontage on
Lincoln Hwy., but frontage is approximately 280 feet. If we deem the “primary”
sign to be the largest sign, this would the “Subaru” sign at 30.2 sq.ft. The total
area of the smaller signs is 44.1 sq.ft., so the primary sign is actually smaller than
the secondary signs.

Background
The subject property is the former Roberts Chevrolet dealership, a 3.36-acre parcel at the
northeast corner of W. Lincoln Hwy. and Campbell Blvd. in the Office/Commercial zoning
district. Following a hearing on November 8, 2012 the Zoning Hearing Board granted the
following variances for this property:
•

relief from §325-95.A(1), §325-95.C(5), and §325-97.B(2)(a) of the Zoning to allow two
wall-mounted signs with a total area of up to 76 sq.ft. on the south façade of the
building; and

•

relief from §325-95.A(1), §325-97.B(1)(a), §325-97.B(1)(b), and §325-97.B(1)(c) to allow
one freestanding sign up to 42 sq.ft. and ten feet tall along the Lincoln Hwy. frontage.

The Board will recall that Zoning relief never expires, but becomes a permanent regulation of
the subject property. The Zoning Officer therefore determined the proposed freestanding sign
(“N05” on the drawing) is permissible without additional relief as it complies with the relief
granted in 2012. The proposed wall-mounted signs (“N01,” “N02,” and “N03”) require
additional relief since there are three of them and the 2012 decision specifically states that
only two are allowed; however, the total area of the proposed signs is 74.3 sq.ft. – less than
the 76 sq.ft. limit imposed in 2012 – so no relief is necessary to allow the proposed total size.
Finally, the “service” sign proposed for the east façade complies with the relevant Zoning
regulations and does not require any relief.
Zoning Hearing Board criteria for review of variance applications (§325-118.A thru F of the
Zoning)
A. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity,
narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other
physical conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that the unnecessary hardship
is due to such conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the
provisions of this Chapter in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
Staff cannot discern any hardships imposed by any conditions or characteristics of
the property that would prevent the Applicant from having signage compliant with
the existing Zoning regulations and the relief granted in 2012.
B. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this Chapter and that
the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the
property.
The property has been developed and used as an automobile dealership for some
years, which is how this Applicant intends to use the property. It appears that no
further relief is necessary to allow this use of the property, so the Board should
determine if the Applicant’s request constitutes “reasonable use.”
C. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant.
While Staff cannot discern any hardship, should the Applicant be able to demonstrate
the existence of any we note that the Applicant did not create this lot nor did they
erect the existing building.
2

D. That the variance, if authorized, will neither alter the essential character of the
neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently
impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the
public welfare.
The subject property is adjacent to another automobile dealership and is across the
street from the Festival shopping center. While there is a residential area on the
north side of the site, none of the proposed signs will face that direction. The Board
should determine whether the proposed signs are consistent with the commercial
use of the property and compatible with the signs on the adjacent and nearby lots.
Staff cannot discern any way in which the proposed signs would impair the
development of any adjacent property or be detrimental to the public welfare.
E. That in the case where the property in part or totally is located within the regulatory floodway the granting of a variance will not increase the base flood elevation.
There are no FEMA-designated floodways or any other special flood hazard areas on
the property; this is a moot issue.
F. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief
and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. In granting any
variance, the hearing board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.
Staff notes that no relief is required for the size of the proposed signs, only the
number of them. The Board may wish to question the Applicant about the possibility
of combining two (or all three) of the signs proposed for the south side of the building
into a single sign such that the signage would comply with the relief granted in 2012.
Attachments
1. Plans and exhibits dated 2.20.2019
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SIGN INVENTORY
SITE:

SUB03145.2 Reedman Toll Subaru

SIGN

PAGE

PROPOSED SIGN

N01

3

36”h Chrome Logo

N02

3

23”h “SUBARU” Channel Letters

N03

3

18”h “REEDMAN TOLL” Channel Letters

N04

4

18”h “SERVICE” Channel Letters

N05

2

M30 Monument

N04

N03
N01
N02

N05

TITLE

Subaru

DWG BY

ADDRESS

SUB03145.2 Reedman Toll Subaru
421 W Lincoln Highway
Exton, PA 19341

ZAS

DATE
DWG NUM
SHEET

02.20.19
B82152

DATE
02.27.19
03.06.19
03.08.19

REVISION
BY
Revised N03 ............................................................................................................................................................ZAS
Revised as Noted.....................................................................................................................................................ZAS
Revised N02 ............................................................................................................................................................ZAS
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M30 Double Faced Illuminated Monument - 10’ 0”oah
See engineering drawing.
42 SF at 10’oah allowed per prior variance. Proposed SF 33.94 Monument.

7'-10"
1'-3 3/4"

6'-11"
Formed Illuminated Logo w/ Arlon
#2500-3101 Backed Up w/ White
Vinyl #3630-20 On First Surface

4'-4"

Routed Aluminum Face Painted
Subaru Blue SVOC-1975
1/8” 7328 White Cyro SG Formed
“SUBARU” Push Thru Copy

Aluminum Cladding Painted
Subaru Silver SVOC-1905

5' 8"

10' 0"

N05
NOTE:
NOTE:

TITLE

Subaru

DWG BY

ADDRESS

SUB03145.2 Reedman Toll Subaru
421 W Lincoln Highway
Exton, PA 19341
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DATE
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02.20.19
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DATE
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N01
N02
N03
NOTE:

36" Illum Logo - 36"h x 62-1/2"w (15.6 Sq Ft)
23" Illum Blue Channel Letters “SUBARU” - 15' 8-7/8" OAL (30.2 Sq Ft)
18" Illum Blue Channel Letters “REEDMAN TOLL” - 18' 11-7/8" OAL (28.5 Sq Ft)
76 SF Allowed per prior variance. Proposed SF 74.3.

74’

18’ 11-7/8”

62-1/2”

4’ 9-1/8”

18”

15’ 8-7/8”

36”

23”

26’ 6”

South Elevation
N03

N01

N02

ALL SIGNS RENDERED PROPORTIONALLY TO THE ELEVATIONS
TITLE

DWG BY

Subaru

ADDRESS

SUB03145.2 Reedman Toll Subaru
421 W Lincoln Highway
Exton, PA 19341

ZAS

DATE
DWG NUM
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02.20.19
B82152

DATE
02.27.19
03.06.19
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REVISION
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Revised N03 ............................................................................................................................................................ZAS
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Revised N02 ............................................................................................................................................................ZAS
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N04
NOTE:

18" Illum Blue Channel Letters “SERVICE” - 10' 4" OAL (15.5 Sq Ft)
40 SF allowed per ordinance. Proposed SF 15.5.

256’ 4”

N04

10’ 4”
18”

25’

East Elevation

ALL SIGNS RENDERED PROPORTIONALLY TO THE ELEVATIONS
TITLE

DWG BY

Subaru

ADDRESS

SUB03145.2 Reedman Toll Subaru
421 W Lincoln Highway
Exton, PA 19341
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DATE
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15’ 8-7/8”

23”

36”

5’ 2-1/2”

N01 - 36” ILLUM LOGO

N02 - 23” ILLUM CHANNEL LETTERS

Scale: 1⁄2” = 1’ 0”

Scale: 1⁄2” = 1’ 0”

.040" x 4.3 Coil Returns
Brushed Aluminum/
White Precoat
1" Wide Jewelite Metallic
Silver Trim Cap
1/8” x 3/4” Lexan Angle
Pop-Riveted To Return

4"
4"
.040" x 4.3 Coil Returns
Brushed Aluminum/
White Precoat

1/8” Thk Clear Acrylite Resist
65 w/ Arlon 2500-3101 Blue
Vinyl Over Avery 6001 White
Vinyl Applied First Surface
.118” Routed Makrolon LD B48
White (2447) Diffuser Panel
Secured To Lexan Angle w/ (4)
#8 x 1/2” Pan Head Screws

1/2” Ø Chase Nipple
& Coupling
Primary Power To
J/B By Other

AgiLight Pro 215
6500K White LED’s

1/2” Ø Chase
Nipple & Coupling
Low Voltage
Secondary
Wiring: 3-Wire
(PLTC) 14 GA
Supply Wire

AgiLight Pro 215
6500K White LED’s

3/8” Ø x 4” Lag Bolt Into
3/4” Thk Exterior Grade
Plywood (Min 4 Per Logo)

1/4” Ø x 1 1/2” Sheet Metal
Screws Into Wall Panels
(Minimum 4 Per Letter)

#8 x 1/2" Pan Head
Screws

ELECTRICAL REQ’MTS
(1) 20 Amp/120 Volt Circuit

3/16" #2447 White Acrylic w/
3M 3635-8057 Perforated Day
Night Vinyl Laminated To Face
(Blue By Day, White By Night)
3mm beBond ACP
Backs - White/Mill

3mm Compbond ACM
Backs - White/Mill

ELECTRICAL LOAD
2.0 Amps @ 120 Volts

1" Wide Jewelite Metallic
Silver Trim Cap

LED Power Supply
In Enclosure w/
Shut-off Switch

#8 x 1/2" Pan Head
Screws

1/4” Ø Drain Hole
with Light Cover

1/4” Ø Drain Holes w/
Light Shield Cover
(Min 1 Per Letter Stroke)

Slate Over Galvanized Studs
& 3/4” Thk Exterior Grade
Plywood (By Others)

1/2” Ø Flexible
Conduit For
Primary Hook-up

Silver Alucobond Aluminum
Wall Panels Over Existing
Dealership Fascia

LOGO CROSS SECTION
SCALE: 1 1/2” = 1’-0”
TITLE

Subaru

ADDRESS

SUB03145.2 Reedman Toll Subaru
421 W Lincoln Highway
Exton, PA 19341

LOCK
OFF

ELECTRICAL LOAD
3.0 Amps @ 120 Volts
ELECTRICAL REQ’MTS
(1) 20 Amp/120 Volt Circuit

Lockable Disconnect
Switch To Be Supplied
By Others w/ Primary
Power

LETTER CROSS SECTION
SCALE: 1 1/2” = 1’-0”
DWG BY

ZAS

DATE
DWG NUM
SHEET

02.20.19
B82152

DATE
02.27.19
03.06.19
03.08.19

REVISION
BY
Revised N03 ............................................................................................................................................................ZAS
Revised as Noted.....................................................................................................................................................ZAS
Revised N02 ............................................................................................................................................................ZAS
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18’ 11-7/8”

18”

4”

4 MOUNTING POINTS
PER LETTER
MOUNTING HARDWARE:
TO SUIT CONDITIONS

N03 - 18” ILLUM CHANNEL LETTER
Scale: 1/2“ = 1’ 0”

AGILIGHT LED

14 GAUGE LED WIRE
WITH GROUND (3 WIRE)
CONDUIT
3635-8057 PERFERATED DAY/NIGHT
VINYL LAMINATED TO FACE
BLUE DAY/ WHITE NIGHT

10’ 4”

18”

BUILDING STUDS

EIFS FASCIA
SURFACE

AGILITE POWER SUPPLY

N04 - 18” ILLUM CHANNEL LETTER
Scale: 1/2“ = 1’ 0”

1/4” DIAMETER DRAIN HOLES
w/ LIGHTSHIELD COVER
(MIN 1 PER LETTER STROKE)
GROUNDING SCREW

EIFS CROSS SECTION

INDICATIVE FOR SERVICE BUILDING
Not to Scale

STANDARD LETTER NOTES:
1. Sufficient Primary Circuit In Vicinity Of Sign
By Others.
2. Letter To Letter Wiring And Final Primary Hook-up
By Sign Installer, Where Allowed By Local Codes.
3. Sign Shall Be U.L. Listed.
4. Mounting Hardware By Sign Installer.
5. Full Size Drilling Template Furnished With Sign.

ELECTRICAL LOAD
2.0 Amps @ 120 Volts
ELECTRICAL REQ’MTS
(1) 20 Amp/120 Volt Circuit
TITLE

Subaru

DWG BY

ADDRESS

SUB03145.2 Reedman Toll Subaru
421 W Lincoln Highway
Exton, PA 19341

ZAS

DATE
DWG NUM
SHEET

02.20.19
B82152

DATE
02.27.19
03.06.19
03.08.19

REVISION
BY
Revised N03 ............................................................................................................................................................ZAS
Revised as Noted.....................................................................................................................................................ZAS
Revised N02 ............................................................................................................................................................ZAS
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LEGAL NOTICE
The West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on Thursday, April
25, 2019 at 7:30 pm in the West Whiteland Township Building at 101 Commerce Dr., Exton, PA 19341
to hear the appeal of Roberts Automobile, LP d/b/a, Reedman Toll – Subaru of Exton for relief from
the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance in order to allow three (3) wall-mounted signs on the
south side of the existing building at 421 W. Lincoln Hwy. Exton, Pa 19341 in the O/C –
Office/Commercial zoning district. The applicant is seeking relief from the following section of the
Zoning Ordinance:
§325-95.A(1) – All signs must comply with the provisions of Article XVII of the Zoning.
The proposed signs do not comply with Zoning §325-95.C(5), as described below.
§325-95.C(5) – Only one wall-mounted sign is permitted for each one hundred linear feet of lot
frontage; also, where there are multiple signs, the primary sign must be at least three times
larger than the secondary sign(s).
The Applicant is proposing three signs on the façade of the building facing Lincoln Hwy.
This would be permitted if the lot had 300 feet or more of frontage on Lincoln Hwy., but
frontage is approximately 280 feet. If we deem the “primary” sign to be the largest sign,
this would the “Subaru” sign at 30.2 sq.ft. The total area of the smaller signs is 44.1
sq.ft., so the primary sign is actually smaller than the secondary signs.
If you require an auxiliary aid, service, or other accommodations to observe or to participate in the
proceedings, please contact Justin Smiley at (610) 363-9525 to determine how we may accommodate
your needs.
John Weller
Zoning Officer
West Whiteland Township

UPI
41-4-264
41-5-3.1
41-5-3.3
41-5-3.6
41-5-97.6
41-5-1739

Owner 1
PARAMOUNT AT EXTON LLC
BT EXTON LP
BT EXTON LP
PATTERSON FAMILY PARTNERSHIP
PARAMOUNT AT EXTON LLC
BT EXTON LP

Local Address
471 JOHN YOUNG WY
200 N WHITFORD RD
200 N WHITFORD RD
415 W LINCOLN HW
400 W LINCOLN HW
400 LEE PL

Mailing Address 1
1195 RTE 70
C/O BET INVESTMENTS INC
C/O BET INVESTMENTS INC
C/O JAMES S PATTERSON
1195 RTE 70
C/O BET INVESTMENTS INC

Mailing Address 2
STE 2000
200 DRYDEN RD SUITE 2000
200 DRYDEN RD SUITE 2000
415 W LINCOLN HWY
STE 2000
200 DRYDEN RD SUITE 2000

Mailing Address 3
LAKEWOOD NJ
DRESHER PA
DRESHER PA
EXTON PA
LAKEWOOD NJ
DRESHER PA

Zip Code
08701
19025
19025
19341
08701
19025

